
PORTSMOUTH HIGH SCHOOL
50 Andrew Jarvis Drive, Portsmouth, NH  03801, 603-436-7100

STAFF  LISTING  2017-2018

Athletics
Rus Wilson, Athletic Director
Tom Kozikowski, Asst. AD
Ryan Dolan, Athletic 
   Trainer - Access Sports Med.

Cafeteria
Michelle Parker, Manager
Cathy Kelloway
Juli Lehne
Carol Martin
Denise Stefanowicz
Sally Zwick

Career Technical Department
Diane Canada, Director
Elizabeth Brown, Culinary Arts 
Carla Frank, Early Childhood Ed
Vera Haus, Business
Steve Jones, Architecture
David Lilly,  Auto Tech
Gordon Reynolds, Comptr. Science
William Schefer, Welding
Tiffany Whitcomb, Business 
Pamela Wiggin, Career 
     Counselor
Alexe Williams, Little Clippers

Computer Department
Terra Merry

Custodians
Arthur Ashley, Head Custodian
Chad Stefanowicz, Night 
     Supervisor
Dan Alaniz
Florina Cole
Douglas Coty
Kara Doran
Dale Durgin
Matt Dwyer
Mouwaffak (Adam) Kelleh
Ralph Langer
Ron Ouellette

English Department
Lisa McAllister, Dept. Head
Judy Butler
David Drukker
Sherrill Fawcett
Katherine Fitzpatrick
Patrick Ganz
Brendan Harrington
Kyle Harrison
Joseph Kraus
Laura LaVallee
Jaclyn Proulx
Lori Wilson

E.S.L.
Betsy Kelleher

Futures Program Coord.
Amy Brnger

Guidance Department
Amy Donovan, Dept. Head 
     (Grade 12)
Jamie Garneau (Grade 9)
Shanyn Grenier (College Cnslr)
Laurie Relinski (Grade 10)
Melanie Wolf (Grade 11)

Information Technology
Tom Lotz, Network Admin.
Kathleen Anania, Comp. Tech
James Barrett, Comp. Tech
Tony Bouzakine, Asst. Sys. Mgr
William Donovan III, Comp. Tech
Ryan Loughlin, Net. Admin. Asst.
Michael Parr, Database
Matt Tobey, Media Tech

International Lang. Dept.
Nancy Modern, Dept. Head  
Tara Hebert
Jeannette MacDonald
Joseph Marquette III
Margaret Martin
Carolyn Morse-Finn
Immaculee Niwemugeni
Helaine Wemple
 Xialing Chen (Guest Chinese 
     Teacher)

Interns
Teresa Hoffman, School 
     Psycologist (Sparrell)

Library
Kate Brunelle, Computer Ed./
   Media Services Dept Head
Thomas Peiffer, Learning Lab 
     Tutor

Mathematics Department
Amanda Waite, Dept. Head
Stephen Barry
Eric Chasse
Jenifer Fitt
Matthew Gladu
Zachariah Goldenberg, Long 
     Term Sub - Wynn Welch
Michael Lyford
Christine MacDonald-Lantz
Andrew Mather
Michael Rowe
Tobey Schoff
Kimberley Vargo
Kristine Wade

Music, Drama Departments
Steve Cirillo, Coordinator
Alden Caple
Eric Gagnon, Band Director
Olin Johannessen

Nurses
Maria Costa
Gina LaPage

Office Staff
Karen Conway, Athletics
Louise Duprey, Grade Off. 
Jean Fleischmann, Guidance
Lee-Ann Gonsalves, Grade Off.
Ginger Huff, Receptionist
Elizabeth Melanson, Career   
    Tech Ed and Information Tech
Deborah Paul, Registrar
Marty Rahn, Computer Data
Ellen Rhodes, Academic Serv.
Darlene Tracy, Principal’s Off.

Paraprofessionals
Melveen Anthony, Acad. Serv.
Kurt Barnard, Acad. Serv.
Matthew Beaudoin, Acad Serv.
Marie Cowgill, Acad. Serv.
Matthew Craig, Acad. Serv. 
Carol DeStefano, Acad. Serv.
Greer Fleisher, Acad. Serv.
Roz Grant, Acad. Serv.
Nancy Hodgdon, Acad. Serv.
Cheryl Hogan, Acad. Serv. 
Kait O’Brien, Acad. Serv.
Meagan Poole, Acad. Serv.
Kathy Pridham, Acad. Serv.
Susan Record, Acad. Serv.
Jonathan Sandberg, Acad. Serv.
Benjamin Troy, Acad. Serv.
John Wu, Academic Serv.

Physical Education Dept.
Kathy Birse-Siegel, Dept. Head
Martin Carter
Lauren Casimiro
Joe DeNuzzio
Chuck Rhoades, Health
Elizabeth Wentworth

Safety Coordinator
Tony O’Connell

School District Behavorist
Aimee Szumiesz

School Resource Officer
Robert Munson

School Psychologist
Douglas Schnackel
James Sparrell

Administration
Mary D. Lyons, Principal				                Andrew K. Korman, Assistant Principal
Shawn C. Donovan, Asstistant Principal			   Diane A. Canada,Career Technical Director

Science Department
Deirdre Barrett, Dept.
Brad Duncan
Jeffrey Gardner
Doreen George
Rick Hugener
Paul Marshall
Jay Martineau
Joanne Matte
Kimberly McGlinchey
Jon Moss
Erika Nelson
Rachel Pozzetti
Deb Quinn

Social Studies Department
Sara Carpenter-Mollica, Dept. Head 
David DiMariano
Maya Glos
Dana Gray
Allison McGrimley
Fay Montelione
Dan Parr
Joanne Mainella, Long Term 
     Sub - Shannon Parsons
Sam Tombarelli
Cynthia Young

Student Academic Services
Laurie Melanson, Dept. Coord.
Wendy Bradley, Long Term Sub 
     - Amy McKinniss
Marissa Brawn
Stephanie Campbell
Ryan Costa
Liz Diemer
Hannah Dul, Literacy Spec.
Karina Grant
Wendy Joanis
Sarah Maloney, Counselor
Bekki McManus
Bryan Rogers
Michael Winters, Counselor 
Nancy Moore, Adaptive PE
Dryden Robertson, O.T.
Karen Steinbeck, Out of District 
     Coordinator
Kathy Stroup, Speech/Lang.

Student Assistance Counselor
Marci  Blanchette
Elizabeth Key - Sub for Marci 
     until November
Student Support
Deborah Heath Barlow

Visual Arts Department
Nancy Carey
Tamara Carrigan
Eric Moore



A     

Alaniz Dan 2601 Custodian  

Anania Kathy 2408 Computer Tech kanania@sau52.org 
Anthony Melveen 2137 Stud. Acad. Svcs./Para manthony@sau52.org 
Ashley Arthur 2907 Head Custodian aashley@sau52.org  
     

B     

Barnard Kurt 2939 Stu. Acad. Svcs./Para     

Barrett Deirdre 2304 Science Teacher/ 

Dept. Head. 
dbarrett@sau52.org 

Barrett James 2130 Computer Technician jbarrett@sau52.org 
Barry Stephen 2233 Mathematics Teacher sbarry@sau52.org 

Beaudoin Matthew 2939 Stud. Acad. Services/Para mbeaudoin@sau52.org 

Blanchette Marci 2929 Student Assistance Counselor mblanchette@sau52.org 

Bouzakine Anton 2300 PSD Assistant Systems Manager abouzakine@sau52.org 

Bradley Wendy 2232 Student Acad Serv Teacher-Long Term Sub wbradley@sau52.org 

Brawn Marissa 2331 Student Academic Services Teacher mbrawn@sau52.org 

Brnger Amy 2924 Futures Coordinator abrnger@sau52.org 
Brown Elizabeth 2143 Culinary Arts Teacher ebrown@sau52.org 
Brunelle Kate 2115 Computer & Media Services Dept. Head & 

PHS Librarian 
kbrunelle@sau52.org 

Butler  Judy 2232 English Teacher jbutler@sau52.org 
     

C     

Campbell  Stephanie  2215 SPED Teacher scampbell@sau52.org 
Canada Diane 2904 Director – Career Tech Ed. dcanada@sau52.org 

Caple Alden 2504 Drama Teacher/Productions acaple@sau52.org 

Carey Nancy  2106 Art Teacher ncarey@sau52.org 
Carpenter-

Mollica 

Sara 2225 SS Teacher/Dept. Head scarpenter@sau52.org 

Carrigan Tamara 2106 Art Teacher tcarrigan@sau52.org 
Carter Martin 2805 P.E. Teacher mcarter@sau52.org 
Casimiro Lauren 2817 Physical Education/Health Teacher lcasimiro@sau52.org 

Chasse Eric 2244 Math Teacher  echasse@sau52.org 
Chen Xialing 2167 Guest Chinese Teacher xchen@sau52.org 

Cirillo Steve 2715 Band Instructor Dept. Coordinator scirillo@sau52.org 
Cole Florina 2601 Custodian  

Conway  Karen 2506 Clerical/Athletics kconway@sau52.org 
Costa Maria 2940 School Nurse mcosta@sau52.org 
Costa Ryan 2243 Student Acad. Services Teacher rcosta@sau52.org 
Coty Douglas 2601 Custodian  

Cowgill Marie 2939 Student Acad. Services/Para mcowgill@sau52.org 
Craig Matthew 2939 Student Acad. Services/Para mcraig@sau52.org 
     

D/E     

DeNuzzio Joe 2805 Phys. Ed. Teacher jdenuzzio@sau52.org 
DeStefano Carol 2939 Student Academic Services cdestefano@sau52.org 
Diemer Liz 2322 SAS Options Teacher ldiemer@sau52.org 
DiMariano Dave 2223 Social Studies Teacher ddimariano@sau52.org 
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Dolan Ryan 2804 Athletic Trainer rdolan@sau52.org 
Donovan Amy 2925 Dept. Head/Guidance Counselor (Grade 12) adonovan@sau52.org 
Donovan Shawn 2902 Assistant Principal/Grades 10 & 12 sdonovan@sau52.org 
Donovan III William 2054 Computer Technician wdonovan@sau52.org 
Doran Kara 2601 Custodian  

Drukker Dave 2213 English Teacher ddrukker@sau52.org 
Dul Hannah 2226 SAS Reading Spec. hdul@sau52.org 
Duncan Brad 2316 Science Teacher bduncan@sau52.org 
Duprey Louise 2908 Grade Office Secretary lduprey@sau52.org 
Durgin Dale 2601 Custodian  

Dwyer Matt 2601 Custodian  

     

F     

Fawcett Sherrill 2202 English Teacher sfawcett@sau52.org 

Fitt Jenifer 2327 Math Teacher jfitt@sau52.org 
Fitzpatrick Katherine 2209 English Teacher kfitzpatrick@sau52.org 

Fleischmann M. Jean 2936 Clerical-Guidance jfleischmann@sau52.org 

Fleisher Greer 2914 Stud. Acad. Services/Para gfleisher@sau52.org 

Frank Carla Jo 2148 Education & Teacher Training Teacher cfrank@sau52.org 

     

G     

Gagnon Eric 2510 Music Teacher egagnon@sau52.org 
Ganz Patrick 2211 English Teacher pganz@sau52.org 

Gardner Jeffrey 2317 Science Teacher jgardner@sau52.org 

Garneau Jamie 2928 Guidance Counselor (Grade 9)  jgarneau@sau52.org 
George Doreen 2305 Science Teacher dgeorge@sau52.org 
Gladu Matt 2329 Math Teacher mgladu@sau52.org 
Glos Maya 2220 Social Studies Teacher mglos@sau52.org 
Goldenberg Zachariah 2234 Math Teacher/Long Term Sub zgoldenberg@sau52.org 

Gonsalves Lee-Ann 2910 Grade Office Secretary/Grades 9 &11 lgonsalves@sau52.org 
Grant Karina 2115 Student Academic Services Teacher kgrant@sau52.org 

Grant  Rosalind 2939 Stud. Acad. Services/Para rgrant@sau52.org  
Gray Dana 2230 Social Studies Teacher dgray@sau52.org 

Grenier Shanyn 2931 Guidance/College Counselor sgrenier@sau52.org 

     

H/I     

Harrington Brendan 2206 Reading Specialist bharrington@sau52.org 
Harrison Kyle 2208 English Teacher kharrison@sau52.org 

Haus Vera 2419 Business Ed Teacher vhaus@sau52.org 
Heath Barlow Deborah 2145 Student Support dbarlow@sau52.org 
Hebert Tara  2268 Spanish Teacher thebert@sau52.org 

Hodgdon Nancy  2939 Stud. Acad. Services/Para nhodgdon@sau52.org 
Hogan Cheryl 2939 Stud. Acad. Services/Para chogan@sau52.org 

Huff Virginia 0/2301 Receptionist ghuff@sau52.org 
Hugener Rick 2307 Science Teacher rhugener@sau52.org 
     

J     

Joanis Wendy 2214 Student Academic Services Teacher wjoanis@sau52.org 

Johannessen Olin 2511 Choir Teacher ojohannessen@sau52.org 
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Jones Steven 2415 Architecture Teacher sjones@sau52.org 

     

K     

Kelleher Betsy 2258 E.S.O.L. Teacher bkelleher@sau52.org 
Kelloway Catherine 431-

4185 

Cafeteria ckelloway@sau52.org 

Korman Andrew 2905 Assistant Principal, Grades 10&12 akorman@sau52.org 

Kozikowski Tom 2138 Asst. Athletic Director tkozikowski@sau52.org 

Kraus Joseph 2204 English Teacher jkraus@sau52.org 
     

L     

Langer Ralph 2601 Custodian  

LaPage Gina, R.N. 2938 Nurse glapage@sau52.org 
LaVallee Laura 2205 English Teacher llavallee@sau52.org 
Lehne Juli 431-

4185 

Cafeteria jlehne@sau52.org 

Lilly David 2402 Auto Tech Teacher dlilly@sau52.org 

Lotz Thomas 2937 Network Administrator tlotz@sau52.org 

Loughlin Ryan 2901 PSD Systems Manager rloughlin@sau52.org 
Lyford Michael 2332 Math Teacher mlyford@sau52.org 

Lyons Mary 2912 Principal mlyons@sau52.org 

     

M     

MacDonald Jeannette 2251 Intl. Language Teacher jmacdonald@sau52.org 
MacDonald-

Lantz 

Christine 2238 Math Teacher clantz@sau52.org 

Mainella Joanne 2231 Long Term Substitute – Social Studies jmainella@sau52.org 

Maloney Sarah 2259 Counselor smaloney@sau52.org 

Marquette Joseph 2250 Latin Teacher jmarquette@sau52.org 

Marshall Paul 2318 Science Teacher pmarshall@sau52.org 
Martin Carol 431-

4185 

Cafeteria cmartin@sau52.org 

Martin Margaret 2255 Spanish Teacher mmartin@sau52.org 
Martineau Jay 2308 Science Teacher jmartineau@sau52.org 

Mather Andrew 2324 Math Teacher amather@sau52.org 

Matte Joanne 2306 Science Teacher jmatte@sau52.org 
McAllister Lisa 2210 English Teacher/Dept. Head lmcallister@sau52.org 
McGlinchey Kimberly 2319 Science Teacher kmcglinchey@sau52.org 

McGrimley Allison 2222 Social Studies Teacher amcgrimley@sau52.org 

McManus Bekki 2228 Student Academic Services Teacher bmcmanus@sau52.org 
Melanson Elizabeth  2903 Career Tech & Computer Secretary emelanson@sau52.org 
Melanson Lauren 2916 Student Academic Serv. Coordinator lmelanson@sau52.org 
Merry Terra 2116 Computer Integrator/Teacher tmerry@sau52.org 

Modern Nancy  2253 International Language Teacher/Dept. Head nmodern@sau52.org 
Montelione Fay 2229 Social Studies Teacher fmontelione@sau52.org 
Moore Eric 2106 Art Teacher emoore@sau52.org 

Moore  Nancy   2137 Adaptive PE nmoore@sau52.org 

Morse-Finn Carolyn 2249 Intl. Language Teacher cmorse-finn@sau52.org 
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Moss Jonathan 2314 Science Teacher jmoss@sau52.org 
Mouwaffak Adam 2601 Custodian  

     

N     

Nelson Erika 2302 Science Teacher enelson@sau52.org 

Niwemugeni Immaculee 2262 Intl. Language Teacher iniwemugeni@sau52.org 
     

O     

O’Brien Kait 2939 Student Academic Services Para kobrien@sau52.org 

O’Connell Anthony 2121 Safety Officer aoconnell@sau52.org 

Ouellette Ron 2601 Custodian  

     

P/Q     

Parker Michelle 431-

4185 

Cafeteria Manager mparker@sau52.org 

Parr Daniel 2232 Social Studies Teacher dparr@sau52.org 

Parr Michael 2154 Database Manager, Technology Dept. mparr@sau52.org 

Parsons Shannon 2231 Social Studies Teacher sparsons@sau52.org 

Paul Deborah 2922 Registrar - Guidance dpaul@sau52.org 
Peiffer Thomas 2115 Learning Lab Tutor tpeiffer@sau52.org 

Poole Meaghan 2939 Student Academic Services Para mpoole@sau52.org 
Pozzetti Rachel 2315 Science Teacher rpozzetti@sau52.org 
Pridham Kathy 2939 Student Academic Services Para kpridham@sau52.org 
Proulx Jaclyn 2212 English Teacher jproulx@sau52.org 

Quinn Debra 2303 Science Teacher dquinn@sau52.org 

     

R     

Rahn Martha 2128 Administrative Clerical-Data Entry mrahn@sau52.org 

Record Susan 2939 Acad. Serv. srecord@sau52.org 
Relinski Laurie 2927 Guidance Counselor (Grade 12) lrelinski@sau52.org 
Reynolds Gordon 2418 Computer Science/Programming Teacher greynolds@sau52.org 

Rhoades Chuck 2203 Health Teacher crhoades@sau52.org 
Rhodes  Ellen 2939 Clerical – Acad. Serv. erhodes@sau52.org 

Rogers  Bryan  2137 Academic Services Teacher brogers@sau52.org 
Rowe Michael  2241 Math Teacher mrowe@sau52.org 

     

S     

Sandberg Jonathan 2906 Academic Services Para jsandberg@sau52.org 
Schefer William 2903 Welding Teacher wschefer@sau52.org 

Schnackel Douglas 2941 School Psychologist PHS & PMS dschnackel@sau52.org 

Schoff Christopher 2330 Math Teacher cschoff@sau52.org 

Sparrell James 2915 School Psychologist jsparrell@sau52.org 
Stefanowicz Chad 2601 Night Custodial Supervisor cstefanowicz@sau52.org 
Stefanowicz Denise 431-

4185 

Cafeteria dstefanowicz@sau52.org 

Steinbeck Karen 2321 Out-of-District Coordinator ksteinbeck@sau52.org 

Stroup Kathy 2939 Speech/Language kstroup@sau52.org 

Szumiesz Aimee 2320 School District Behavior Consultant aszumiesz@sau52.org 
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T/U     

Tobey Matthew 2152 Media Technician mtobey@sau52.org 
Tombarelli Sam 2221 SS Teacher stombarelli@sau52.org 
Tracy  Darlene 2912 Admin Asst. - Principal  dtracy@sau52.org 
Troy Benjamin 2939 Student Acad. Services Para btroy@sau52.org 

     

V/W/Z     

Vargo Kimberley 2323 Math Teacher kvargo@sau52.org 

Wade Kristine 2242 Math Teacher  kwade@sau52.org 
Waite Amanda 2239 Math Teacher-Math Department Head awaite@sau52.org 
Wemple Helaine 2257 Spanish Teacher hwemple@sau52.org 

Wentworth Liz 2817 Physical Education Teacher ewentworth@sau52.org  

Whitcomb Tiffany 2112 Business Teacher twhitcomb@sau52.org 
Wiggin Pamela 2418 Career Tech/Career Counselor pwiggin@sau52.org 
Williams Alex 2151 Little Clippers Preschool Teacher awilliams@sau52.org 
Wilson  Lori 2207 English Teacher lwilson@sau52.org 

Wilson  Rus 2438 Athletic Director rwilson@sau52.org 
Winters Mike 2318 Student Support mwinters@sau52.org 

Wolf Melanie 2926 Guidance Counselor (Grade 9) mwolf@sau52.org 
Wu John 2939 Student Academic Services Para jwu@sau52.org 
Young Cynthia 2224 Social Studies Teacher cyoung@sau52.org 

Zwick Sally 431-

4185 

Cafeteria szwick@sau52.org 
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